ＴＳ０２－０３４５
ＩＮＳＴＲＵＣＴＩＯＮ ＭＡＮＵＡＬ
ＦＯＲ
CAPACITIVE LEVEL SENSOR
MODEL: ＣＧ－□□□□□□Ｋ
Issued 2014-06-02
- ADD 1 -
Read and unders tand th is manual for safe usage.

3.SPECIFICATIONS …………………………………………… 2
3.1 Part names and functions …………………………………………… 2
3.2 Model numbering …………………………………………… 3
3.3 Specification …………………………………………… 4
4.HANDLING NOTES …………………………………………… 5
5.INSTALLATION …………………………………………… 6
5.1 Unpacking …………………………………………… 6
5.2 Mounting …………………………………………… 7
5.2.1 Mounting location …………………………………………… 7
5.2.2 Mounting the sensor …………………………………………… 10
5.2.3 Mounting orientation …………………………………………… 10
5.3 Mutual interference …………………………………………… 11
6.WIRING …………………………………………… 12
6.1 Before wiring …………………………………………… 12
6.2 Wiring …………………………………………… 12
6.3 Cable inlet …………………………………………… 13
6.4 Placing the cover …………………………………………… 13
7.ADJUSTMENT …………………………………………… 14
7.1 Before adjustment …………………………………………… 14
7.2 Key operation during adjustment …………………………………………… 16
7.3 Parameters …………………………………………… 17
7.4 Sensitivity setting (Zero / Span setting) …………………………………… 19
7.5 Setting alarm …………………………………………… 25
7.5.1 OFF-ON setting …………………………………………… 25
7.5.2 OFF timer and ON timer setting …………………………………………… 28
7.5.3 Setting relay …………………………………………… 31
7.5.4 Display setting …………………………………………… 33
7.5.5 Alarm check …………………………………………… 35
7.6 Deactivating the warning …………………………………………… 37
7.7 Parameter list …………………………………………… 38
8.MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION ……………………… 39
8.1 Maintenance procedure …………………………………………… 39
8.2 When to replace the sensor …………………………………………… 39
9.STORING …………………………………………… 40
10.TROUBLE SHOOTING …………………………………………… 41
11.GLOSSARY …………………………………………… 42
- 1 -
1. PURPOSE OF USE
Capacitive Level Sensor CG is a level instrument to detect presence of liquids
or solids to send signals utilized to give an alarm output or control output for
pump or other devices. Do not use for any other purpose.
2. DESCRIPTION
2.1 Description
CG sensor is mounted on a tank using the threaded connection(*) or flange(*).
Its electrode inserted into a tank detects a level of liquids or solids.
The electrode has no moving parts to achieve a long service life. The sensor
incorporates a special circuit that can minimize buildup affection,
semiconductor damage or faulty operation caused by high voltage static
electricity in solids.
Adjustment is easily made without need for a tester or other devices.
2.2 Principle of operation
The CG sensor, mounted on a tank, forms a capacitor(*) between its electrode and
the tank wall. The capacitance(*) of this capacitor is proportional to the

Measurement electrode: Metal rod to measure capacitance.
- 3 -
3.2 Model numbering
CG-□□□□□□K
Blank: standard
T : with fin
P : with insulator pipe
PT : with insulator pipe and fin
N : threaded
F : flanged, sanitary mounting
Z : special mounting
1 : standard with φ12 electrode, for liquids
2 : standard with φ20 electrode, for liquids and solids
3 : pressure resistant
4 : pressure and heat resistant
5 : flat face
6 : wire version
7 : insulator pipe version
8 : anti-buildup version
9 : with special size electrode
25 : high sensitivity with φ34
PLB : pipeline, contact version
PLT : pipeline, non-contact version
- Option T is not available with option 3. (Select 4 instead.)
- Option 4 does not require T at the end.
- “P” and “PT” are available only with flange mounting option.
(Types 2, 5, 9 and 25 only)
- Leave mounting option blank for option PLB and PLT, i.e. do not add F.
- 4 -
3.3 Specification
(1) Operating characteristics
Sensitivity: Dielectric constant 1.2 Min.
Capacitance between electrodes 1.0 pF Min.
Resistance between electrodes 10kΩ Min.
(L=250mm)
(2) Electrical characteristics
Power supply : 100 to 240V AC ±10%, 50/60Hz
Power consumption : approx. 6 VA
Alarm output : Dry contact relay (*) (SPDT)
Operation selectable
Relay ratings
Max. : 250V 3A AC (resistive load),
30V 3A DC (resistive load)
Min. : 5V 10mA DC (resistive load)
Insulation resistance: